## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT RESOLUTION 2023-11

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR SHARED EMERGENCY AND NON EMERGENCY DISPATCH SERVICES FOR THE MUNICIPALITIES OF THE BOROUGH OF LONGPORT AND THE TOWNSHIP OF EGG HARBOR

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 provides in part that two or more municipalities may enter into an agreement to provide or receive any service that each local unit participating in the agreement is empowered to provide or receive in its own jurisdiction; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Longport and Township of Egg Harbor have negotiated and agreed upon the terms and conditions of such an agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, a written agreement, specifying those terms and conditions, has been prepared and has been reviewed, which agreement is entitled "Shared Services Agreement between Township of Egg Harbor and Borough of Longport for Dispatch Services"; and

WHEREAS, the term of this agreement shall be in effect from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025, and compensation will be made as indicated in the agreement (#4); and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport is desirous of ratifying this agreement and authorizing its execution;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that the agreement entitled "Shared Services Agreement between the Township of Egg Harbor and Borough of Longport for Dispatch Services" be and hereby is ratified; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk be and are hereby duly authorized, empowered and directed to execute this Agreement with the Township of Egg Harbor for the shared emergency and non-emergency dispatch services.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	X				X					
LEEDS				X						
LAWLER	X					X				
	X-Indicates Vote		Vote	NV-Not Voting			AB-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	
1/4/2023	/s/ Monica A. Kyle, RMC